
may access the Illinois EPA website at http://www.epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl. completed Source Water Assessments, including: Importance of Source Water; Susceptibility to Contamination Determination; and documentation/recommendation of Source Water Protection Efforts, you for our supply has been completed by the Illinois EPA. If you would like a copy of this information, please stop by the office or call our water operator at 618-457-5547. To view a summary version of the We want our valued customers to be informed about their water quality. If you would like to learn more, please feel welcome to attend any of our regularly scheduled meetings. The source water assessment

public water supplies in Illinois. Mandatory treatment includes coagulation, sedimentation, filtration and disinfection. Primary sources in Illinois lakes can include agricultural runoff, land disposal (septic systems) and shoreline erosion Illinois EPA considers all surface water sources of public water supply to susceptible to potential pollution problems. Hence the reason for mandatory treatment of all

Source Water Information

Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
CC03 – LAKESIDE PWD MASTER METER NO. FF IL0770150 TP05 –	SW		S. Reed Station Road, East Side, $\frac{1}{4}$ mile south of Route 13
The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation,			

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there no known or expected risk to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions. Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of

na: not applicable.

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water. mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Treatment Technique or TT:A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

2018 Regulated Contaminants Detected

				Lakesi	Lakeside Water District	istrict		
		Highest	Range of		no Santonia			
Disinfectants and Disinfection By- Products	Collection	Level Detected	Levels Detected	MCTe	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramines	12/31/2018	2.2	1.2 - 2.2	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	z	Water additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2018	39	27.44 -51.3	No goal for the total	60	ppb	z	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes(TTHM)	2018	23	19.29 –26.65	No goal for the total	80	ppb	z	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Lead and Copper Rule								
The Lead and Copper Rule protec	ts public health	by minimizin	g lead and copp	per levels in drinking	g water, prim	narily by	reducing w	The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from
Definitions: Action Level Goal (ALG); Level of contaminate in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk	LG); Level of co	ntaminate in o	drinking water t	elow which there i	s no known o	or expec	ted risk to l	to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety.
Action Level: The concentration of a contaminate, if exceeded, triggers treatment of other requirements which a water system must believe	of a contaminat	e, if exceeded	, triggers treati	nent of other requi	rements will	CII d Wd	rei systeiii i	HIDST TOHOW.
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2018	1.3	1.3	0.0356	0	mdd	z	Erosion of natural deposits; leeching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2018	0.0	15	1.458	0	ppb	z	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
				VIO	VIOLATIONS TABLE	BLE	7	
Consumer Confidence Rule	The consum	The consumer confidence rule re water delivered by their systems	rule requires co stems.	The consumer confidence rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide water delivered by their systems.	tems to prep	oare and	d provide to	to their customers Annual Consumer Confidence Reports on the quality of the
Violation Type	Violation Begin		Violation End	Violation Explanation	ion			
CCR Adequacy/Availability/Content	7/1/2018		10/19/2018	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water our drinking water and the risks from exposure	de to you, ou and the risk	r drinki s from e	ng water cu exposure to	customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
Corrective Action				Lakeside Water ha	s since revise	ed the 2	017 report	Lakeside Water has since revised the 2017 report to include all required information.
	The interim	enhanced wat	er treatment ru	The interim enhanced water treatment rule improves control of microbial contaminants,	l of microbia	contan	ninants, par	particularly cryptosporidium, in systems using surface water, or ground water

	Vio			(IESWTR/LT1)	Single Comb Filter Effluent	Violation Type	
	ation summary and Corrective Actions	•			ilter Effluent	ю	
and did not require the city to issue a boil order.	water alert containir	the water treatment	The turbidity violation	06/01/2018		Violation Begin	
the city to issue a boi	ng all the details of th	plant. Some of this h	on resulted from a mi	06/30/2018		Violation End	
il order.	Violation summary and interdition. The turbidity levels returned to Holfind Within 24 Hours, samples were conscient in the Specific and the Corrective Actions water alert containing all the details of the drinking water event was issued directly to all residents. The IEPA determined that the water was safe to drink at all times,	the water treatment plant. Some of this highly-chlorinated water mixed with drinking water and entered the city's water system. The violation was not caused by poor	The turbidity violation resulted from a mineral reaction in which manganese was oxidized by chlorine. Chlorine had been used to disinfect newly rehabilitated filters at	effective filtration of drinking water.	One turbidity measurement exceeded a standard for the month indicated. Turbidity (cloudiness) levels are used to measure	Violation Explanation	

					Carbondale	e		
District Control of the Control of t	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	07/19/2017	1.3	1.3	0,0365	0	ppm	z	Erosion of natural deposits; leeching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	07/19/2017	0	15	1.22	0	ppb	z	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
Disinfectants and Disinfection By- Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramines	12/31/2018	з	2-3	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	mdd	z	Water additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2018	34	20.9 –36.91	No goal for the total	60	ppb	z	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2018	25	18.9 –31.71	No goal for the total	80	ppb	z	By-product of drinking water disinfection
inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Mcre	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2018	0.022	0.022 - 0.022	2	2	ppm	z	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2018	0.7	0.646 - 0.7	4	4.0	ppm	z	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
	2018	3	2 4-2 4	150	150	pab	z	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Manganese		1	L. T L. T		-	7000		Control

Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2018	0.23	0.23 -0.23	10	10	mqq	z	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2018	17	17-17			ppm	z	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used in water softener regeneration.
Synthetic Organic Contaminants Including Pesticides and Herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminatiion
Simazine	2018	0.38	0-0.38	4	4	ppb	z	Herbicide runoff
Turbidity	Limit (Treatment)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	Contam in ati	on		
Highest Single measurement	1 NTU	2.47 NTU	Υ	Soil Runoff				
Lowest monthly % meeting								
limit	0.3 NTU	98%	z	Soil Runoff				
Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor	is a measurem	ent of the clou	udiness of the v	water caused by s	uspended p	articles.	We monitor	it because it is a good Indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violation section.

The turbidity violation resulted from a mineral reaction in which manganese was oxidized by chlorine. Chlorine had been used to disinfect newly rehabilitated filters at the water treatment plant. Some of this highly-chlorinated water mixed with drinking water and entered the city's water system. The violation was not caused by Violation Summary and Corrective poor filtration. The turbidity levels returned to normal within 24 hours. Samples were collected throughout the city to ensure the safety of the drinking water, and a drinking water was safe to drink at the water was safe to dr	One turbidity measurement exceede Single Comb Filter Effluent (IESWTR/LT1) 06/01/2018 06/30/2018 measure effective filtration of drinking the comb Filter Effluent (IESWTR/LT1) 06/01/2018 06/30/2018	Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End	Interim Enhanced SWTR The interim enhanced water treatment rule improves control of microbial contamina water under the direct influence of surface water. The rule builds upon the tre	Violations Table
The turbidity violation resulted from a mineral reaction in which manganese was oxidized by chlorine. Chlorine had been used to disinfect newly rehabilitated filters at the water treatment plant. Some of this highly-chlorinated water mixed with drinking water and entered the city's water system. The violation was not caused by poor filtration. The turbidity levels returned to normal within 24 hours. Samples were collected throughout the city to ensure the safety of the drinking water, and a drinking water alert containing all the details of the drinking water event was issued directly to all residents. The IEPA determined that the water was safe to drink at	One turbidity measurement exceeded a standard for the month indicated. Turbidity (cloudiness) levels are used to measure effective filtration of drinking water.	Violation Explanation	The interim enhanced water treatment rule improves control of microbial contaminants, particularly cryptosporidium, in systems using surface water, or ground water under the direct influence of surface water. The rule builds upon the treatment technique requirements of the surface water treatment rule.	